

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

TUYUANA L. MORRIS, as Personal
Representative of the Estate of
SHUNTERIA S. MCINTYRE, deceased,

Petitioner,

v.

Case No.: SC16-931
L.T. No.: 1D14-3987
2011-000953-CA

ORLANDO S. MUNIZ, M.D., et al.,

Respondents.

**ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE
FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL**

**JOINT ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS,
STEPHEN G. SMITH, M.D.;
ORLANDO S. MUNIZ, M.D.; and
MARIANNA OB/GYN ASSOCIATES, INC.**

PENNINGTON, P.A.
Post Office Box 10095
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
Telephone: (850) 222-3533
By: MICHAEL J. THOMAS
WILLIAM D. HORGAN

BRYANT & HIGBY, CHARTERED
Post Office Box 860
Panama City, Florida 32402
Telephone: (850) 763-1787
By: CLIFFORD C. HIGBY
KEVIN D. BARR

*Attorneys for Respondents
Orlando S. Muniz, M.D. and
Marianna OB/GYN Associates, Inc.*

*Attorneys for Respondent
Stephen G. Smith, M.D.*

RECEIVED, 06/08/2017 06:58:26 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case and of the Facts.....	2
A. Presuit.....	3
B. Motion to Dismiss.....	6
C. Deposition of Margaret Thompson.....	9
D. June 2014 Evidentiary Hearing and Order of Dismissal.....	13
E. The First District Court of Appeal Affirms the Dismissal.....	16
Summary of Argument.....	17
Argument.....	19
I. THE COURT SHOULD DISCHARGE JURISDICTION BECAUSE NO CONFLICT EXISTS.....	19
II. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT THOMPSON’S QUALIFICATIONS WERE SUBJECT TO PRESUIT DISCOVERY.....	19
III. SUBSTANTIAL COMPETENT EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE TRIAL COURT’S RULING THAT THOMPSON DID NOT MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 766.102(5)(a).....	23

IV. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT DISMISSED MORRIS' AMENDED COMPLAINT AS A SANCTION FOR HER COUNSEL'S MISCONDUCT.....	33
V. MORRIS' <i>KOZEL</i> ARGUMENT WAS NOT PROPERLY PRESERVED AT THE TRIAL COURT.....	39
Conclusion.....	42
Certificate of Service.....	43-44
Certificate of Compliance.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bank of N.Y. Mellon v. Sandhill
202 So. 3d 944 (Fla. 5th DCA 2016)18, 40

Bartley v. Ross
559 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990) 34

Bery v. Fahel
143 So. 3d 962 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014) 24

Canakaris v. Canakaris
382 So.2d 1197 (Fla. 1980).....33, 39

Cohen v. West Boca Med. Ctr., Inc.
854 So. 2d 276 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003) 31

Correa v. Robertson
693 So. 2d 619 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997) 34

Dressler v. Boca Raton Cmty. Hosp.
566 So. 2d 571 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990) 37

Florida Dep’t of Children & Family Servs v. P.E..
14 So. 3d 228 (Fla. 2009) 32

Goradesky v. Hickox
721 So. 2d 419 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998) 31, 37

Grau v. Wells
795 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001) 24

GTC, Inc. v. Edgar
967 So. 2d 781, 785 (Fla. 2007) 32

Herber v. Martin Mem. Med. Ctr., Inc.
76 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011) 24

Holden v. Bober
39 So. 3d 396 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010) 25

Holly v. Auld
450 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1984) 32

Kozel v. Ostendorf
629 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1993) *passim*

Kukral v. Mekras
679 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1996) 31, 34

Mathieu v. Mathieu
877 So. 2d 740, 741 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004) 40

McPhearson v. Phillips
877 So. 2d 755 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004) 33

Melanson v. Agravat
675 So. 2d 1032 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996) 34, 36

Morris v. Muniz
189 So. 3d 348 (Fla. 1st DCA 2016) 3, 16

Oken v. Williams
23 So. 3d 140 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009) 22

Popps v. Foltz
806 So. 2d 583 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002) 33

Robinson v. Scott
974 So. 2d 1090 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007) 35

Royle v. Fla. Hosp.-E. Orlando
679 So. 2d 1209 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996) 37

Shands Teaching Hosp. & Clinics v. Barber
638 So. 2d 570 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994) 19

<i>Vincent v. Kaufman</i> 855 So. 2d 1153 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)	33
<i>Williams v. Oken</i> 62 So. 3d 1129 (Fla. 2011)	2, 8, 22
<i>Wolford v. Boone</i> 874 So. 2d 1207 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004)	34-35
<i>Woodall v. Hillsborough Cnty. Hosp. Auth.</i> 778 So. 2d 320 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)	41
<i>Yocom v. Wuesthoff Health Sys., Inc.</i> 880 So. 2d 787 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004)	25

**STATUTES, CONSTITUTIONAL
PROVISIONS, AND RULES OF COURT**

Fla. Stat. § 766.....	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. § 766.102	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. § 766.102(5)	3, 5, 6, 7
Fla. Stat. § 766.102(5)(a)	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. § 766.102(5)(a)(2).....	2
Fla. Stat. § 766.102(5)(a)(2)(a)	9
Fla. Stat. § 766.106(3)(a).....	34
Fla. Stat. § 766.106(6)(a)	19
Fla. Stat. § 766.106(6)(b).....	19
Fla. Stat. § 766.106(7)	19
Fla. Stat. § 766.202.....	31
Fla. Stat. § 766.203	33
Fla. Stat. § 766.203(1).....	34
Fla. Stat. § 766.203(4)	20, 22
Fla. Stat. § 766.205	19, 34
Fla. Stat. § 766.205(2)	14, 16

Fla. Stat. § 766.206	33
Fla. Stat. § 766.206(2).....	18, 24, 31, 32
